* Corresponding author: Ahmed GAGA, E-mail: gaga.ahmad@gmail.com
1Laboratory of Physics and Engineering Sciences, Research team in Embedded Systems Engineering, Automation,
Signal, Telecommunications and Smart Materials, Department of Physics, USMS University, BeniMellal 23030,
Morocco.
2Information Processing & Decision Support Laboratory (TIAD),National School of Applied Sciences,Sultan
MoulaySlimane University,BeniMellal, Morocco
Copyright © JES 2022 on-line : journal/esrgroups.org/jes
Ahmed GAGA

experimentally based on real models of the electronic components in the PROTEUS
environment. This solution may be used in a wide range of applications, such as MPPT
solar regulators and battery management systems (BMS). In terms of economics, this
system has a good performance to price ratio since we were able to implement advanced
functionalities in a low-cost 8-bit microcontroller. Consequently, as a perspective of this
paper, we aim to apply all the proposed solutions in this work to develop a BMS battery
management system for photovoltaic applications.
References
[1] P. Swain, S. Jagadish, and K. N. S. U. Mahesh, “Integration of renewable sources of energy into power
grid,” TENSYMP 2017 - IEEE Int. Symp. Technol. Smart Cities, Oct. 2017, doi:
10.1109/TENCONSPRING.2017.8070012.
[2] B. S. Pali and S. Vadhera, “Renewable energy systems for generating electric power: A review,” 1st IEEE
Int. Conf. Power Electron. Intell. Control Energy Syst. ICPEICES 2016, Feb. 2017, doi:
10.1109/ICPEICES.2016.7853703.
[3] R. W. De Doncker, C. Meyer, R. U. Lenke, and F. Mura, “Power electronics for future utility applications,”
Proc. Int. Conf. Power Electron. Drive Syst., 2007, doi: 10.1109/PEDS.2007.4487666.
[4] Z. Sabiri, N. Machkour, E. Kheddioui, M. B. Camara, and B. Dakyo, “DC/DC converters for photovoltaic
applications-modeling and simulations,” Proc. 2014 Int. Renew. Sustain. Energy Conf. IRSEC 2014, pp.
209–213, Mar. 2014, doi: 10.1109/IRSEC.2014.7059812.
[5] A. Gaga, O. Diouri, N. Es-Sbai, and F. Errahimi, “Design and realization of an autonomous solar system,”
IOP Conf. Ser. Mater. Sci. Eng., vol. 186, no. 1, Mar. 2017, doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/186/1/012031.
[6] M. M. U. Rehman, F. Zhang, R. Zane, and D. Maksimovic, “Design and control of an integrated BMS/DC-
DC system for electric vehicles,” 2016 IEEE 17th Work. Control Model. Power Electron. COMPEL 2016,
Aug. 2016, doi: 10.1109/COMPEL.2016.7556729.
[7] A. Bubovich, “The comparison of different types of DC-DC converters in terms of low-voltage
implementation,” Proc. 5th IEEE Work. Adv. Information, Electron. Electr. Eng. AIEEE 2017, vol. 2018-
January, pp. 1–4, Jul. 2017, doi: 10.1109/AIEEE.2017.8270560.
[8] O. Diouri, N. Es-Sbai, F. Errahimi, A. Gaga, and C. Alaoui, “Control of single phase inverter using back-
stepping in stand-alone mode,” 2019 Int. Conf. Wirel. Technol. Embed. Intell. Syst. WITS 2019, Apr. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/WITS.2019.8723761.
[9] A. C. C. Hua and B. C. H. Cheng, “Design and implementation of power converters for wind energy
conversion system,” 2010 Int. Power Electron. Conf. - ECCE Asia -, IPEC 2010, pp. 323–328, 2010, doi:
10.1109/IPEC.2010.5542251.
[10] O. Diouri, A. Gaga, N. Es-Sbai, and F. Errahimi, “Design and simulation of a novel cascaded transformer
multilevel inverter topology for photovoltaic system,” Proc. 2015 IEEE Int. Renew. Sustain. Energy Conf.
IRSEC 2015, Apr. 2016, doi: 10.1109/IRSEC.2015.7454957.
[11] F. A. Samman and A. Azhari, “DC/AC power converter for home scale electricity systems powered by
renewable energy,” 2016 Int. Conf. Smart Green Technol. Electr. Inf. Syst. Adv. Smart Green Technol. to
Build Smart Soc. ICSGTEIS 2016 - Proc., pp. 149–154, Mar. 2017, doi: 10.1109/ICSGTEIS.2016.7885782.
[12] P. P. Surya, D. Irawan, and M. Zuhri, “Review and comparison of DC-DC converters for maximum power
point tracking system in standalone photovoltaic (PV) module,” Proceeding - ICAMIMIA 2017 Int. Conf.
Adv. Mechatronics, Intell. Manuf. Ind. Autom., pp. 242–247, Jun. 2018, doi:
10.1109/ICAMIMIA.2017.8387595.
J. Electrical Systems 18-2 (2022): 288-303
303
[13] J. C. Mayo-Maldonado, O. F. Ruiz-Martinez, G. Escobar, J. E. Valdez-Resendiz, T. M. Maupong, and J. C.
Rosas-Caro, “Nonlinear Stabilizing Control Design for DC-DC Converters Using Lifted Models,” IEEE
Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 68, no. 11, pp. 10772–10783, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2020.3031530.
[14] S. Mouslim, M. Oubella, M. Kourchi, and M. Ajaamoum, “Simulation and analyses of SEPIC converter
using linear PID and fuzzy logic controller,” Mater. Today Proc., vol. 27, pp. 3199–3208, Jan. 2020, doi:
10.1016/J.MATPR.2020.04.506.
[15] R. P. Aguilera, P. Acuna, G. Konstantinou, S. Vazquez, and J. I. Leon, “Basic Control Principles in Power
Electronics: Analog and Digital Control Design,” Control Power Electron. Convert. Syst., pp. 31–68, Jan.
2018, doi: 10.1016/B978-0-12-805245-7.00002-0.
[16] T. Haripriya, A. M. Parimi, and U. M. Rao, “Modeling of DC-DC boost converter using fuzzy logic
controller for solar energy system applications,” Asia Pacific Conf. Postgrad. Res. Microelectron. Electron.,
pp. 147–152, 2013, doi: 10.1109/PRIMEASIA.2013.6731195.
[17] P. K. Maroti, S. Padmanaban, J. B. Holm-Nielsen, M. Sagar Bhaskar, M. Meraj, and A. Iqbal, “A New
Structure of High Voltage Gain SEPIC Converter for Renewable Energy Applications,” IEEE Access, vol.
7, pp. 89857–89868, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2925564.
[18] Y. Zhang, Y. Jia, T. Chai, D. Wang, W. Dai, and J. Fu, “Data-Driven PID Controller and Its Application to
Pulp Neutralization Process,” IEEE Trans. Control Syst. Technol., vol. 26, no. 3, pp. 828–841, May 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TCST.2017.2695981.
[19] A. Gaga, Y. Mehdaoui, S. El Ouahdani, B. El Hadadi, and F. Errahimi, “Embedded Hardware/Software
CAN Node Design for Engineering and Research in the Automotive Application Field,” Int. J. Eng. Appl.,
vol. 10, no. 2, p. 126, Mar. 2022, doi: 10.15866/IREA.V10I2.20813.
© 2022. This work is published under
Notwithstanding the ProQuest Terms and Conditions, you may use this
content in accordance with the terms of the License.